BY ALDS. COGGS, JOHNSON, HAMILTON, LEWIS, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, DODD, STAMPER

Resolution recognizing Lena Mae Sparks on her 90th *birthday.*

WHEREAS,

LENA MAE SPARKS

celebrated her 90th birthday with friends and family on Saturday, March 12, 2022 at 6083 N. Teutonia Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Lena Mae Sparks was born in Louisville, Kentucky on March 13, 1932 and later relocated to the City of Milwaukee where she has been a faithful and dedicated resident since 1980; and

WHEREAS, Lena Mae Sparks embodies the spirit of a true matriarch, caring for her own children (6), grandchildren (14), great grandchildren, extended family, as well as any child in need of support and love in her community; and

WHEREAS, Lena Mae Sparks is known as a person who loves unconditionally, speaks her mind, is beautiful, tall, and always elegantly dressed, and knows it is by God's grace and mercy that she is with us today; now, therefor be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Lena Mae Sparks on her 90th birthday and extends for her its sincere wishes for continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to Lena Mae Sparks in recognition of her 90th birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Cavalier Johnson, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 22, 2022.